

COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE)	
OF CALIFORNIA,)	
)	
Plaintiff and Respondent,)	S211275
)	
vs.)	Court of Appeal
)	No. C070272
PATRICK LEE CONLEY,)	
)	Superior Court No.
Defendant and Appellant.)	CRF113234
)	

On Appeal from the Judgment and Order of the Superior Court of California, Yolo County

SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAY - 7 2014

Honorable Stephen L. Mock, Judge

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

CENTRAL CALIFORNIA
APPELLATE PROGRAM

George Bond
Executive Director

Carol Foster
Staff Attorney
State Bar No. 127962
2407 J Street, Suite 301
Sacramento, CA 95816
Telephone: (916) 441-3792
Email: cfoster@capcentral.org

Attorneys for Appellant/Petitioner
PATRICK LEE CONLEY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS	1
RESTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE THREE STRIKES REFORM ACT OF 2012 MITIGATES PUNISHMENT; THE VOTERS INTENDED AMENDED SECTIONS 667 AND 1170.12 TO APPLY RETROACTIVELY UNDER BOTH <i>ESTRADA</i> AND THE RECALL PROCEDURE IN SECTION 1170.126	3
A. The mitigating amendments to sections 667 and 1170.12 apply retroactively under the <i>Estrada</i> rule to benefit defendants whose judgments were not final when the Reform Act took effect	3
B. Retroactive application of sections 667 and 1170.12 under the <i>Estrada</i> rule is consistent with the practical application of the Reform Act's amendatory changes	11
C. Section 1170.126 defines the type of defendant subject to ameliorative resentencing, embraces application of the <i>Estrada</i> rule, and creates a remedy for those with final judgments.	15
D. The procedure to review a prisoner's custodial records is a discretionary aspect of the non-exclusive remedy set forth in section 1170.126, subdivisions (b) through (g); it is not a clear indication that the voters intended sections 667 and 1170.12 to prospectively apply	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Federal</i>	
<i>Ewing v. California</i> (2003) 538 U.S. 11	9
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> (2003) 538 U.S. 63	9
<i>People v. Hayes</i> (1894) N.Y. 484 [35 N.E. 951	4
<i>State</i>	
<i>Fleur du Lac Estates Ass'n v. Mansouri</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 249	22
<i>In re Estrada</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740	4, passim
<i>In re Florance</i> (1956) 47 Cal.2d 25	22
<i>Kopp v. Fair Pol. Practices Com.</i> (1995) 11 Cal. 4 th 607	17
<i>Langford v. Superior Court</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 21	22
<i>Manduley v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 537	23
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 314	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont)

Page

People v. Figueroa
(1992) 20 Cal.App.4th 65 11

People v. Harmon
(1960) 54 Cal.2d 9 4

People v. Nasalga
(1996) 12 Cal.4th 784 4, passim

People v. Rossi
(1976) 18 Cal.3d 295 4

People v. Superior Court (Howard)
(1968) 69 Cal.2d 491 14

People v. Superior Court (Romero)
(1996) 13 Cal. 4th 497 13, 23

People v. Vinson
(2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 1190 5

People v. Wade
(2012) 204 Cal.App.4th 1142 5

People v. Wright
(2006) 40 Cal.4th 81 4

People v. Yearwood
(2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 161 15

Riverside County Sheriff's Dep't v. Stiglitz
(2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 883 22

Robert L. v. Superior Court
(2003) 30 Cal.4th 894 3, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*cont*)

Page

STATUTES

Penal Code

§ 190, subd. (a) 9

§ 299.5, subds. (i)(2)(B)(i) 16

§ 667 3, passim

§ 667, subd. (c) 10

§ 667, subd. (e) 7, 10

§ 667, subds. (e)(2)(C) 1, passim

§ 667.5 14

§ 954 13

§ 1170.12 3, passim

§ 1170.12, subd. (c) 7, 10

§ 1170.12, subd. (c)(2)(C) 1, 11, 13

§ 1170.126 3, passim

§ 1170.126, subd. (a) 15

§ 1170.126, subd. (b)-(g) 15, passim

§ 1170.126, subd. (c)(2)(C) 24

§ 1170.126, subd. (f) 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(cont)*

	Page
§ 1170.126, subd. (g)	21, 22
§ 1170.126, subd. (g)(2)	21
§ 1170.126, subd. (k)	16, passim
§ 1170.126, subd. (l)	17
§ 1170.126, subd. (m)	22
§ 1538.5, subd. (m)	16
§ 2675	17
§ 2676, subd. (b)	17
§ 4019	6, 7
§ 14250, subd. (g)(2)	16

OTHER REFERENCES

Proposition 36, (enacted Nov. 6, 2012, sec. 1.)	9, 19
Three Strikes Reform Act of 2012	1, 3
Webster's New Internat. Dict. (3 ed. 1964) p. 758	20
Black's Law Dict. (5 th ed. 1979) p. 477.)	20
Funk & Wagnalls Standard College Dict. (1974) p. 442)	20
